

No. 23-30445

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; AARON KHERIATY; MARTIN
KULLDORFF; JIM HOFT; JAYANTA BHATTACHARYA; JILL HINES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.; VIVEK H. MURTHY; XAVIER BECERRA; DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ANTHONY FAUCI, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future,
Free Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and Education Fund,
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of
California, Tennessee Firearms Association, Public Advocate of the United
States, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund, Leadership Institute,
One Nation Under God Foundation, DownsizeDC.org, Downsize DC
Foundation, Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum Foundation, The Western Journal,
and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees**

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

JOHN I. HARRIS III
NASHVILLE, TN

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA

KURT B. OLSEN
Washington, DC

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

August 7, 2023
**Counsel of Record*

Case No. 23-30445

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	
I. The Government’s Defense Is Grounded in an Illegitimate View of Its Role and Powers.	3
II. Appellants Grossly Mischaracterize the District Court’s Injunction.	6
III. The FBI’s Scheme to Censor the Hunter Biden Laptop Story Violated the First Amendment, Appears to Have Constituted Criminal Election Interference, and Likely Changed the Outcome of the 2020 Presidential Election	9
IV. The National Government Is Not a “Trusted Source” of Information, but Rather a Frequent Source of Disinformation and Misinformation.	15
V. The Biden Administration Claims to Be Stopping Threats from Foreign Malign States, but Actually Is Targeting Their Domestic Political Opponents	20
VI. The National Government Has a Track Record of Suppressing Criticism by Independent Media.	25

VII. The Treatment of Individual Journalists, Including Gonzalo Lira,
Reveals the Government’s Willingness to Punish Speech with
Egregious Human Rights Abuses 27

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
<i>Ecclesiastes</i> 1:9	27
<i>1 Peter</i> 2:14	3
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	7, 8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 595	12
18 U.S.C. § 2331	22
CASES	
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	8
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	4
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	4
<i>Lane v. United States</i> , 612 F. Supp. 3d 659 (N.D. Tex. 2020)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129978 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	24
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9
MISCELLANEOUS	
ABA Foundation, “Federalization of Criminal Law,” (1998)	4
Eric Alterman, <u>Lying in State: Why Presidents Lie — And Why Trump Is Worse</u> (Basic Books: 2020)	18
Eric Alterman, <u>When Presidents Lie: A History of Official Deception and Its Consequences</u> (Viking Penguin: 2004)	18
4 Annals of Cong. 934 (1794)	6
S. Attkisson, “Attkisson v. DOJ and FBI for the Government Computer Intrusions: The Definitive Summary,” <i>Sharylattkisson.com</i> (Dec. 27, 2021)	28

B. Bernstein, “FBI Officials Told Agents Not to Investigate Hunter Biden Laptop ahead of 2020 Election, Whistleblower Says,” <i>Yahoo!News</i> (Aug. 25, 2022).	10
N. Bertrand, “Hunter Biden story is Russian disinfo, dozens of former intel officials say,” <i>Politico</i> (Oct. 19, 2020)	13
D. Chaitin, “Schumer warns Trump: Intel officials ‘have six ways from Sunday at getting back at you’,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Jan. 3, 2017)	14
Z. Cohen, “Special counsel John Durham concludes FBI never should have launched full Trump-Russia probe,” <i>CNNPolitics</i> (updated May 16, 2023)	15
“The Communication Stream of Conspiracy Commerce,” <i>Clinton Library</i> (1997)	26
S. Delouya, “Elon Musk confirmed the firing of Twitter deputy general counsel James Baker for allegedly interfering in the publication of the Twitter files,” <i>Business Insider</i> (Dec. 6, 2022)	11
M. Devine, “The 634-page report on Hunter Biden’s laptop — and 459 alleged crimes,” <i>New York Post</i> (Oct. 26, 2022).	10
DOJ, “Attorney General Merrick B. Garland Remarks: Domestic Terrorism Policy Address” (June 15, 2021)	23
R. Gallagher, “Government Spying on Fox News Reporter Even Worse Than AP Case,” <i>Slate</i> (May 20, 2013).	28
H. Gold, “The Clintons’ ‘conspiracy commerce’ memo,” <i>Politico</i> (Apr. 18, 2014)	25
B. Golding, “79% say ‘truthful’ coverage of Hunter Biden’s laptop would have changed 2020 election,” <i>New York Post</i> (Aug. 26, 2022)	12
J. Harris & P. Baker, “White House Memo Asserts a Scandal Theory,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Jan. 10, 1997)	25, 27
House Judiciary Committee Press Release “Testimony Reveals FBI Employees Who Warned Social Media Companies about Hack and Leak Operation Knew Hunter Biden Laptop Wasn’t Russian Disinformation” (July 20, 2023).	13
House Judiciary Committee Republican Staff Report, “FBI Whistleblowers: What their disclosures indicate about the politicization of the FBI and Justice Department” (Nov. 4, 2022). . .	22, 24

“Interim Joint Staff Report: The Hunter Biden statement: How senior intelligence community officials and the Biden campaign worked to mislead American voters,” <i>House Weaponization Subcommittee</i> (May 10, 2023)	13
G. Kessler, “A Hierarchy of American Presidential Lies,” <i>Literary Hub</i> (June 10, 2020)	18
M. Losonczi, “American YouTuber Gonzalo Lira Attempts to Seek Asylum in Hungary After Prosecution in Ukraine,” <i>Hungarian Conservative</i> (Aug. 3, 2023)	28
A. Lutz, “These 6 Corporations Control 90% Of The Media In America,” <i>Business Insider</i> (June 14, 2012)	27
J. Mearsheimer, <u>Why Leaders Lie: The Truth About Lying in International Politics</u> (Oxford Univ. Press: 2011)	17
P.W. Morgan, “The Undefined Crime of Lying to Congress: Ethics Reform and the Rule of Law,” 86 NW. U.L.REV. 177 (1992)	18
E. Morris & G. Fonrouge, “Smoking-gun email reveals how Hunter Biden introduced Ukrainian businessman to VP dad,” <i>New York Post</i> (Oct. 14, 2020)	9, 10
R. Nixon, The President’s News Conference, <i>The American Presidency Project</i> (Aug. 29, 1972)	19
H. Norton, “The Government’s Lies and the Constitution,” 91 IND. L.J. 73 (Dec. 15, 2015)	19
Helen Norton, <u>The Government’s Speech and the Constitution</u> (Cambridge University Press: 2019)	18
“Obama: ‘If you like your health care plan, you’ll be able to keep your health care plan’,” <i>Politifact</i> (undated).	19
J. O’Neill, “FBI pressured Twitter, sent trove of docs hours before Post broke Hunter laptop story,” <i>New York Post</i> (Dec. 19, 2022).	11
Project Veritas, “FBI Whistleblower LEAKS Bureau’s ‘Domestic Terrorism Symbols Guide’ on ‘Militia Violent Extremists’ Citing Ashli Babbitt as MVE Martyr” (Aug. 2, 2022)	23
M. Sisak and J. Peltz, “Judge Orders Release of 3 of ‘Newburgh Four’ and assails FBI’s role in a post-9/11 terror sting,” <i>ABC News</i> (July 27, 2023).	24

E. Stauffer, “Did the spies who covered for Hunter Biden’s laptop interfere in the 2020 election?” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Apr. 25, 2023)	12, 14
The Washington Post Fact Checker Staff, <u>Donald Trump and His Assault on Truth: The President’s Falsehoods, Misleading Claims, and Flat-Out Lies</u> (Scribner Book Co.: 2020)	18
White House, “Fact Sheet: National Strategy for Countering Domestic Terrorism” (June 15, 2021).	23
White House, National Strategy for Countering Domestic Terrorism (June 15, 2021)	22
White House, “Remarks by President Biden on the Continued Battle for the Soul of the Nation,” (Sept. 1, 2022).	25
M. Yagoda, “Bill Clinton: The infamous moment US president denied affair with White House intern Monica Lewinsky,” <i>The Independent</i> (Dec. 19, 2018)	19
